House Amendment NO
Cody Smith 163
AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 2, Page 4, Section 2.021, Line 6 by:
inserting immediately after "(0291)" the following: "(one-time)";
Further amend said bill, said page, Section 2.022, Line 5, by inserting immediately after "(0291)" the following: "(one-time)";
Further amend said bill, Page 8, Section 2.031, Line 31, by deleting "25,000,000" and inserting "39,500,000";
Further amend said bill, Page 18, Section 2.242, Line 8, by deleting "1,622,750" and inserting "1,822,750";
Further amend said bill, Page 25, Section 2.340, Line 24, by deleting "37.500,000" and inserting "59,711,461";
Further amend said bill, Page 26, Section 2.343, Line 17, by inserting immediately thereafter the following: "From Child Care Discretionary Federal Emergency Relief 2021 Fund (2468)\$6,264,771";
Further amend said bill, said page, Section 2.355, Line 12, by inserting after the word "program" the following: "in a city with more than twenty-seven thousand but fewer than thirty thousand inhabitants and located in a county with more than one million inhabitants";
Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 13, by inserting immediately after the word "in" the following: "a";
Further amend said bill, said page, said section, Line 19, by inserting immediately after "(2468)" the following: "(one-time)";
Further amend said bill, Page 27, Section 2.365, Line 15, by inserting immediately after the following:
"Section 2.367. To the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education For a not-for-profit organization affiliated with the school district located in a city with more than twenty-seven thousand but fewer than thirty thousand inhabitants and located in a county with more
Action Taken

than one million inhabitants, provided that said organization offers academic and enrichment 2 programs to students who qualify for free and reduced lunch and who are enrolled in the district 3 From General Revenue Fund (0101) (one-time)......\$250,000";

4 5

1

Further amend said bill, Page 32, Section 2.505, by deleting Line 4 through and including Line 9 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

7 8

9

10

11

6

"No funds shall be expended in furtherance of the 58th percentile of the current child care market for provider rates, as determined from the 2021-2022 child care market rate survey, and no funds shall be expended in furtherance of any rate enhancement greater than the rate in effect on January 1, 2023, and no funds shall be expended in furtherance of any benefit greater than that provided for by the applicable traditional or transitional child care subsidy income eligibility threshold.";

12 13 14

Further amend said bill, said page, Section 2.510, by deleting Line 4 through and including Line 9 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

15 16

17 "No funds shall be expended in furtherance of the 58th percentile of the current child care market for provider rates, as determined from the 2021-2022 child care market rate survey, and no funds 18 19 shall be expended in furtherance of any rate enhancement greater than the rate in effect on January 20 1, 2023, and no funds shall be expended in furtherance of any benefit greater than that provided for 21 by the applicable traditional or transitional child care subsidy income eligibility threshold.";

22

23 Further amend said bill by adjusting section and bill totals and intersectional references accordingly.